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• THOMAS W. HART 
301 NE 5111 Coun 

D~aa. Aorida 33004 
(305)920-7194 

Public Service Commission 

• 
1/30/97 

Blanca s. Bayo, Director of Records and Reporting 
2540 Shuaard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870 

R£: Docket I ilJIJ7- II 

Dear Blanca S. Bayo: 

Thank you . for the recent letter. According to the information, the 
Commission wil l meet 2/4/97 to conside r my complaint. Being that r 
have only recently received this notice, I may not be able ~o appear 
in person. Therefore, I am sending and faxing an affidavit along with 
exhibits for the Commission. It is necessary the Commission receive 
this packet before considering my complaint . Thank you for your 
attention to this aatter . 

CSincerely, 

-JL_ u _=-.:st~.A~. -F 
Thomas w. Hart z - , 
tf-95 4-920-719 4 ~ 
0-305-868-761}.; .. , 

_ :r 
r-;: -· 
a~ ... -... · 
c· - -.. r .. . 
:r ~ ~ ··-
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~JU.IPS, E IS INOER S16A 894 80lb 

• • • 
IN U1 DOCJtJrr NO. 970047 ·II 

COMPt.AINT OF MR . TKOHAS BIUtT AGAINST 
PLORIDA POW.R ~ LIOBT COMPANY 

AlJ'IPAVU 

STATE OP FLORIDA ) 
SS: 

COIJNTY OP DADi 

r . ' 

BIFORB MJI , the underaigned authority personally appe•red 

THOMAS HAlT, who after first being ·duly sworn by me, depoeee and 

aays : 

1. My name is Thomas Hart. I am the complainant in the 

above matter . I have personal knowledge of the facts see forth in 

this Attidavit . 

2 . I a m the owner ot a home located at 301 N.E. 5th Court , 

Dania, Flori da 33004. I have owned chat home conti nuously since 

l9e3. 

3. I have reviewed the Memorandum Report dated January 23, 

1997 from the Divia1on of Legal Services, Division of Blect ric and 

Gas and Division of Consumer Affairs to the Director, Division of 

Recorda and Reporting. The paragraph no. 2 of the caee ' background 

s ection states that my kilowatt usage wa11 •erratic•. I have 

prepared a eummary of killowat hours usage at my home since ~990. 

I drafted this summary with the aasia cance of Flori da Pow.er & 

Light . The average killowat usage !or 1990 waa 1138 . The average 

killowat ueage for 1991 w .. 1152. The average killowat usage for 

1.992 was 1089. The average killowat usage f o r 1993 was 1084 . The 

average killowat usage for 1994 was 1009. The average lcillowat 

usage f or 1995 wa• 758. The avex·age Jci.llowat uaage for l99G wa• 

8 43. 

-----------------
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FRO~ PHIU..IPS. EISJNCER 9G4 ~ 8016 P.2 

• • 
Q , Florida Power • Light •••~ to baekcharge ~e for a aix (6 ) 

year period. Tbia ie entirely arbitrary and unraaeonable in l ight 

of the fact that the alleged rigging of the meter was not 

discovered until July, 1995. Certa i nly , a meter reader who read• 

the meter every month would have noticed the seal being broken if 

it had occurred prior to JUly, 1995. Conaequently, there ie no 

logic to back charging my account for aix (6) years. At the very 

most, Florida Power ' Light ahould seek to back·c:harge me since 

July, 1995. 

5. In adcUtion, Plorida Power & Light uses an average of 

approximately 2500 killowat hours per 1110nth in calculating ita 

formula on the amount• to baokcharge me. Tbi& is entirely 

unreaaonable and i llogical. A review of the aummary attached 

hereto •• Exhibit •1• ahowa that my average killowat uaage per 

month was 1010 over a seven year period. Furthermore, Florida 

Power & Light replaced the meter in May of 1996. Since that time, 

my average annual conaumption haa been eignificantly lower (843 ) 

than the prior aix years. In essence, Plorida Power & Light has 

not set forth any reaaonable baaia for backoharging me six (6) 

years and for using a multiplier of 2500 killowat houra par month 

in that formula. 

6. vastly , I take exception to the statements made in the 

report regarding the testing of the meter. Thia teating apparently 

was not done by an independent laboratory by wae done by Florida 

Power "Light . I "«Ould auggeat that, in order tor the Commission 

to conaider thia test report, it ahould require FloridA Power " 

Light to obtain a:n independent testing company to verity ita 
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allegations. 

7. Attached hereto Aa Exhibit •2• is tbe backup documentation for Exhibit: "l". Theae are actual billing worksheets that: I obtained from Plorida Power ~ Light which contain ehe informacion which is aet fort:h in ehe sWI\lll&ry. 
8. Lastly, I take exception to Plo .. ida Power t. Light: Company' • ~nvutigation techniquu. A Florida Power r. Light inveatigaeor admiteed to me and admitted at the hearing, that he trespassed on my property and wae peeping in my windows . Thie typ41 of conduce should not ~ condoned by the Public Service Commission. 

FURTHER APP>ANT 9AYml NAUGHT. "' 

~ ~-0 =~~O~~;;~H~AR~T====~~~~~----
The foregoing Affidavit waa acknowledged before me this ~ day of ~eM·!?~ , 1997, by THOMAS BART, who is personally known to me and who did (did not) take an oath, who deposes and says that he executed the foregoing and the information contained therein ia true and correct to the best of his informAtion, knowledge and belief. 

ho \ • •• \XOII\~aQ\KAAT .~r 

Notary Public, Stata of Florida 
My CommiaS'ion Expire a: 



• TIIOMAS W. IIAitT 
301 NE 5th Colin 

Dania, Flocida 33004 
(lOS) 920-71~ 

Florida Public Service Co••ission 
ATrENTIONs Beverlee DeMello , Director 
2540 Shuma rd Oak Bouleva rd 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0867 

Dear Hs . DeMello: 

• 
1/10/97 

It was a pleasure t o aeet with you a nd thank you for your time at our 

in f ormal conference 12/6/ 96 . Aa you leco .. ended, I had a confere nce 

with Mr. Scott Davia 12/ 19/ 96 in an effort to setcle this aatter . 

Unfortunately, we did not reach an agreement . Both parties basically 

maintained the a ... respective poaitiona that you heard at the 

informal conference. 

To r eiterate for the recordt PP'L alleges tho dials on the meter at 

the property owned by .yaelf were rese t o r set back on 4 occasions 

between August 1995 a nd Dec .. ber 1995. After December 1995, no 

fu r the r discrepancies were noted, however, a new meter woe i nstalled 

in April 1996 . rP•L then through some gueaatiaate/formula, computed 

a n a moun t and t hen back- billed me f o r 6 yea rs. Using this 

guesstimate/ for•ula, PP6L conclude d that I should be us ing 

approximately 2500 KM pe r aonth and that ia what I used every month on 

t he average for the last 6 years. 

The records on the KM consumption for the last year show a n average of 

. 044 KW pe r mont h. This i a 1/3 of what rP•L has est ima t ed . The actual 

ave r age consumption record is certa in ly more accurate than their 

formula. 

I am cer tainly willing to get rid of thi s caao bu t coMmon aenso has to 

prevai l . If tho seal waa broken in late J uly 1995, then that should 

be the starting date for t heir computation uaing tho actual average 

consumption of record. If there are any further questions o r 

information needed please contact me . Than~ you. 

~incerely, A-­
'-J __ -¥-__ ">.~'=".~~r-\:C~ 

Thomati K. Hart 
tl-954-920-7194 
0-305- 868- 7616 



KWH SUMMARY 

Name : THOMAS W HART 

Address : 301 NE 5TH CT DANIA 

Bill Account : 22814-51605 

OLBA : OLDBA.i~ 17..068-67640·3 

MONTH 1996 1994 
JAN 425 

1/H / H 

FEB 482 
1/20/tt 

MAR 860 
l/~0/U 

APR 897 
• I U I H 

MAY 
-JUN 
-JUL 
-AUG 
-
SEP 

OCT 
-NOV 
-DEC 

TOTAl 

• • Current o.....;on OocutNnted end New Mete< IMII!IaiiOn 

tJ • .: <) 

Meter Set Date : t 111175 

Meter Nwnber : scrn!et 

Customer Connect Date: 1 0/3/83 
Gase Number: 5270800311 

1993 1992 1991 1990 
.u 

Prtpat~ By : ---.::.........,lll--...0:.-~:.....l,.---------



r 
Addltl( ~ BHHng Worksheet - C.ntr•l Arer 

Cuatom.r Information 
22814·61606 72 17 068 ELE ACT • 1013183 11044/ 6C12686 • C"t • 

• THOMAS W HART ~96<41920·7 1 94 S SPEC Mtttr I 
301 NE6THCT SITI 47HI6·7193 COIN Stt >Oate 
DANIA Fl33004 P OLDBA:72·17·008·67640·3 Svc To Date 
GMAO ASBIU 

I Month Yttr 
1 Auo 95 
2 Nov 96 
3 
4 

KWH "' 3020 . 9.94 
2460 •• 8.66 

REBIU 
ADDfTONAL 
Yearly 

30382 
28738 

Average of Total Y11rlv U11oe • • > 
Stltemonta 

Account Rebilled From 6/21190 To NMS, 05113/!.6. Using Seuona. Aver1go Porcontlge. 
• P •I 302 KWH (3Daya • 30 Daytl • 3020 
•• P•1674 KWH noaya • 30 Dayal • 2460 

2461 I 29 • 84.62 Per Day. 84.62 • 26 Oay1 On Old Motar • 2113. 
2113 + 122 NMS Uaaoe • 2236 
Service To - 96 

KWH KWO KWH KWO "' KWH KWO 
Month Day• Reading Rdlng Asbllltd Uuoo Reb lied 
Dec f!J 6.71 
Nov 8.56 
Oct ~ 9.96 
Sop 1/ /'{ 10.32 
Aug •.; 9.94 
Jul ~~~ 9.96 
Jun /J-6.7 10.01 
May 06/17/96 29 122 1196 8.29 2235 
Apr 04/18/96 29 0 897 6.69 1978 
Mar 03/20/96 29 99103 860 6. 14 1816 
Feb 02/20/96 29 98243 482 6.86 2025 
Jan 0 1/22196 33 97761 425 6.67 1942 

Service To . 96 
Doc 12/19/95 32 97336 597 6.71 1983 
Nov 11117196 30 96739 573 8.66 2530 
Oct 1011 8/96 29 96166 783 9.96 2944 
Sop 09119/96 32 96363 736 10.32 3061 
Aug 0811 B/96 29 94648 879 9.64 2938 
Jul 07120/96 30 93769 868 9.98 2!44 
Jun 06/20/95 32 92901 1000 10.0 1 2959 
May 05119/96 29 91901 591 8.29 2451 
Apr 04/20/95 29 91310 619 6.69 1978 
Mar 03/22/95 29 90791 629 6.14 1816 
Fob 02/21/95 29 90162 791 6.86 2016 
Jan 01/23/96 33 89371 1133 6.67 ,1941 

COIC CHARGES $387.99 Billed By: JORGE ZAMORA 

. A 'A 
DATE 6/25/96 

A 
~ 

fl/~~-u 
, 7 

62706053 
5C 47661 

1111(16 
6/21/90 

72662 
174577 
102015 

. 

( 29560 

Remarb 



Cuatonter Information 
. AddltJ,. BlUing Worksheet • Centr11/ Are~ 

22814·51605 72 17 068 ELE ACT 10/3/83 1/044/ 6C12665 Caaa I 
. THOMAS W HART PH 195-41920.7194 S SPEC Meter I 

3'0 1 NE 5TH CT Sfrl 471 ·46·7\93 COIN Set Oete 
DANIA FL 33004 P OLD8A:72·17·068·67640·3 Svc To Dete 
GMAD ASBILL 

I Month Year 
1 Aug 95 
2 Nov 95 
3 
4 

KWH 'l(, 

3020 . 
2460 •• 

9.94 
8.66 

REBILL 
AODITONAL 
Yearly 

30382 
28738 

. Avereoe of Total Ye•rlvUuge • • > 
Statements 

Account Rebilled From 6/21/90 To NMS, 05/13/96. Using Seuonal Average Percentage. 
• P •I 302 KWH /3Dava • 30 Deyal • 3020 
•• P•l 574 KWH nDaya • 30 DeyaJ • 246"1 

2451 I 29 • 84.52 Por Oay. 64.62 • 25 Dave On Old Met.er • 2113. 
2113 + 122 NMS Us101 • 2235 
Service To . 94 

KWH KWO KWH KWD ~ KWH KWD 
Month Day a Reeding Rdlnjl Alblled Uuge Reb lied 
Dec 12/2 1/94 30 88238 923 7.73 2285 
Nov 11121/94 32 87315 807 8.49 2610 . 
OC1 10/20194 30 86508 1227 9.06 2678 
Sep 09120194 32 85281 1176, 9.99 2953 
Aug 08/19194 29 84106 1007' 9.97 2947 
Jul 07/21/94 30 83099 994 10.51 3107 
Jun 06/21/94 32 62105 1129 9.34 2761 
May 05/20194 29 80976 1172 8.24 2436 
Apr 04/21/94 29 79804 764 7.31 2181 
Mar 03123/94 29 79050 812 6.51 1924 
Feb 02/22/94 32 78238 1000 6.34 1874 
Jan 01121/94 31 77238 1111 6.51 1924 

Service To . 93 
Dec 12/2 1~3 32 76127 1120 7.41 2190 
Nov 11/19/93 30 76007 1150 6.23 2433 
Oct 10/20/93 29 73857 1234 10.02 2962 
Sep 09/21/93 32 72623 1244 10.97 3243 
Aug 06120193 30 71379 1401 11.31 3343 
Jul 07/21193 30 69978 1028 10.42 3080 
Jun 06/21/93 32 68950 1646 8.71 2676 
May 05/20/93 29 67405 965 6.87 2031 
Apr 04/21/93 30 66440 762 6.32 1868 
Mar 03/22/93 29 66688 967 6.58 1945 
Feb 02/21/93 32 64731 788 6.40 1892 
Jan 01/20/93 33 639<3 824 6.76 1998 

Billed By: JORGE ZAMORA 

DATE 6126196 

62706063 
5C 47661 

. 

27699 
33045 

29560 

Remarb 

. 



~ • Addltlt( 'BlUing Worksheet - C.ntr• l Are( r . <:vstonfltr lnformetlon A . 
22814-61606 72 17 068 ELE ACT .. . 10/3/83 1/044/ 6C12666 • Ctul 

• THOMAS W HART PH 19641920·7194 S SPEC M•ter I 

301 NE 6TH CT S/T1471·46-7193 COIN Set Oete 

DANIA FL 33004 P OLOBA:72·1N)68·67640.3 Svc To Ot te 

GMAD ASBILL 

I Month Yu.r 
1 Aug 86 
2 Nov 86 
3 
4 

KWH " 3020 . 8.84 
2460 • • 8.56 

RE81LL 
AODITONAL 
Yurty 

303112 
28738 

AvtBae of Totll Yearly Unge • • > 

Statemenll 
Account Rtblllld From 8121180 To NMS, 05,13/96 • Using St•4onal Averege Percentege. 

• P • C 302 KWH /3Deye • 30 Dey a) • 3020 
•• P•C 674 KWH nDeva • 30 Otya) • 2460 

2461 I 29 • 84.62 Per Day. 84.62 • 26 Days On Old Meter • 2113 . 

21 13 + 122 NMS Uuoe • 2236 

Service To . 92 

KWH KWO KWH KWO " KWH Kwn 

Month Otyl Reldlng Rdlng Alblltd Uuae Rtblltd 

Dec 12118/92 29 631 19 762 6.70 1981 

Nov 11119/92 · 30 62367 724 7.69 2273 

Oct 10/20/92 29 61633 867 9.46 2793 

Sep 09/21/92 31 60768 1204 10.49 3101 

Aug 08/21/92 31 69682 1430~ 10.98 3248 

Jul 07/21/92 32 68132 1282 1U.07 2977 

Jun 06119/92 30 66850 11 42 9.42 2785 

May 05/20/92 29 65708 1235 8.117 2604 

Apr 04121/92 29 64473 1147 8.89 2037 

Mar 03123/92 31 63328 1118 6.64 1963 

Feb 02121/92 29 62208 997 6.29 1869 

Jan 01123/92 31 61211 1184 8.91 2043 

Service To . 91 
Dec 12123/91 31 60047 1174 8.69 1948 

Nov 11122/91 31 48873 889 ll.02 2371 

Oct 10122/91 32 47984 1320 10.23 3024 

Stp 09120/91 30 48684 1191 10.29 3042 

Aug 09121/91 30 46473 1464 10.87 3213 

Jul 07122/91 32 44019 1897 10.04 2888 

Jun 06120/91 30 42322 990 9.32 2766 

Mty 05/21/91 29 41332 984 7.49 2214 

Apr 
. 04122191 31 40348 960 8.41 1896 

Mtr 03122/91 29 39398 1210 8.23 1842 

Feb 02121/91 29 38178 763 8.67 1942 

Jtn 01123/91 33 37426 1203 7.94 2347 

Bllltd By: JOROE ZAMORA 

DATE 8126/98 

62706053 
6C 47661 

27699 
33046 

. 

29560 

Rtlnllb 



...------ Addltk( 'Bmlng Worksheet - Centl'al Are( r. ~ lnformltlon 
22814·516057217068ELEACT • 1013183 1/044/ 6C12666 .Cue I 

, TMOMAS W HART P1rr9641920·7194 S SPEC Meter I 
301 NE 5TH CT S/Tt 471-46-7 193 COIN Set Date 
DANIA FL 33004 P OLDBA:72-17-068·67640.3 Svc To Dett 
GMAD ASBILL 

REBILL 
ADD :TONAL • 

I Month Y11r KWH ~ Yearly 
1 Aug 95 3020 . 9.94 30382 
2 Nov 95 2460 •• 8.68 28738 
3 
4 

Average of Total Yearly U11ae • • > 
Statements 

Account RebUild From 6/21190 To NMS, 05113196. Ualng S11aonal Average Peroentage. 
• P • I 302 KWH 13Deya • 30 Dayal - 3020 
•• P•l 674 KWH noava • 30 O•yal • 2460 

2451 I 29• 84.62 Per Day. 84.52 • 26 Days On Old Meter • 2113. 
2113 + 122 NMS Uuoe • 2236 
Service To - 90 

KWH KWD KWH KWD % KWH KWO 
Month DIVI Reed Ina Rdlna Aablled U11ae Reblled 
Deo 12/21190 29 36222 1100 7.08 2093 
Nov 11/22/90 31 36122 1020 7.67 2238 
Oct 10122190 32 34102 1329 10 .26 3033 

·Sop 09/20190 29 32773 1331 11 .46 3398 
Aug 08/22/90 30 31442 1462~ 10.24 3027 
Jul 07123190 32 29990 1366 10.16 3000 
Jun 8.69 
May 7.19 
Apr 7.11 
Mar 8.47 
Feb 7.02 
Jan 6.86 

. 
Service To . 88 

Dec 7.08 
Nov 7.67 
Oct 10.26 

• 

Billed By: JORGE ZAMORA 

ClATE 8126198 

82706053 
6C 47681 

27699 
33045 

29660 

Rtmerb 

• 
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